The statements contained in these notes that are not historical facts are forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. We wish to caution the reader
that these forward-looking statements, such as our expectations for future sales results or future expense changes compared with previous periods, are only predictions. These
forward-looking statements may be generally identified by the use of forward-looking words and phrases such as “will,” “intends,” “may,” “believes,” “anticipates,” “should”
and “expects,” and are based on our current expectations or beliefs concerning future events that involve risks and uncertainties. Actual events or results may differ materially as
a result of risks and uncertainties as described in “Item 1A. Risk Factors” in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, other risks
referenced in our Securities and Exchange Commission filings, or other unanticipated risks. We disclaim any obligation to update publicly any forward-looking statement,
whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Balance Sheet

 December 31, 2016  Pro Forma
   MUSA
 Synalloy  Stainless  Adjustments  Total
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 62,873  $ —  $ —  $ 62,873
Accounts receivable, net 18,028,946  3,578,462  (3,578,462) (2) 18,028,946
Inventories, net 60,799,509  15,705,824  (8,723,123) (2) 66,233,509
   (1,548,701) (11)
Indemnified contingency 11,339,888  —  —  11,339,888
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 7,272,569  106,886  (106,886) (2) 5,821,270
   (3,000,000) (5)
   1,548,701 (11)
   Total current assets 97,503,785  19,391,172  (15,408,471)  101,486,486

Property, plant & equipment, net 27,324,092  8,760,843  (1,184,110) (3) 34,900,825
Goodwill 1,354,730  —  3,589,342 (7) 4,944,072
Intangible asset, net 12,308,838  —  992,000 (7) 13,300,838
Deferred charges, net and other non-current assets 146,618  —  —  146,618
Total assets $ 138,638,063  $ 28,152,015  $ (12,011,239)  $ 154,778,839

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt $ —  $ 2,847,760  $ (2,847,760) (2) $ —
Accounts payable 16,684,508  2,974,921  (2,974,921) (2) 16,684,508
Accrued expenses 16,087,434  44,955  (44,955) (2) 17,387,083
   716,716 (4)
   179,133 (7)
   403,800 (7)
   Total current liabilities 32,771,942  5,867,636  (4,567,987)  34,071,591
Long-term debt 8,804,206  —  11,953,513 (5) 20,757,719
Long-term contingent consideration —  —  2,887,614 (4) 2,887,614
Deferred income taxes 1,609,492  —  —  1,609,492
Long-term deferred gain, sale-leaseback 6,267,623  —  —  6,267,623
Other long-term liabilities 592,245  —  —  592,245

Shareholders' equity
  Common stock 10,300,000  —  —  10,300,000
  Net contribution from parent —  22,284,379  (22,284,379) (2) —
  Capital in excess of par value 34,714,206  —  —  34,714,206
  Retained earnings 57,936,533  —  —  57,936,533
  Less cost of common stock in treasury (14,358,184)  —  —  (14,358,184)
   Total shareholders' equity 88,592,555  22,284,379  (22,284,379)  88,592,555
Commitments and contingencies
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity $ 138,638,063  $ 28,152,015  $ (12,011,239)  $ 154,778,839

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

3

Synalloy Corporation and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Operations

 For the Years Ended
 December 31, 2016  Pro Forma
   MUSA
 Synalloy  Stainless  Adjustments  Total
Net sales $ 138,565,782  $ 23,025,377  $ —  $ 161,591,159

Cost of goods sold 121,661,303  23,771,429  399,996 (1) 146,166,175
   (953,414) (3)
   529,188 (3)
   757,673 (8)

Gross profit 16,904,479  (746,052)  (733,443)  15,424,984

Selling and administrative expense 22,672,872  2,170,200  (103,921) (2) 25,053,126
   124,000 (8)
   189,975 (4)
Loss on sale-leaseback 2,371,778  —  —  2,371,778

Operating income (8,140,171)  (2,916,252)  (943,497)  (11,999,920)

Other (income) and expense
  Interest expense 932,572  105,230  (105,230) (2) 1,325,924
   393,352 (6)

  Acquisition related costs 106,227  —  (106,227) (9) —
  Change in fair value of interest rate swap 12,997  —  —  12,997

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes (9,191,967)  (3,021,482)  (1,125,392)  (13,338,841)
Benefit from income taxes (2,198,000)  —  (1,410,000) (10) (3,608,000)

Net loss from continuing operations $ (6,993,967)  $ (3,021,482)  $ 284,608 (12) $ (9,730,841)

Net income per common share:
  Basic $ (0.81)   $ (1.12)

  Diluted $ (0.81)   $ (1.12)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
   Basic 8,649,745   8,649,745
   Dilutive effect from stock options and grants —   —
   Diluted 8,649,745   8,649,745

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated financial statements.

4

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS